

**Crescent Affordable Housing
Corporation and Subsidiaries**

**Consolidated Financial
Statements and
Supplemental Information**

**Year ended
December 31, 2019**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT	1
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
Consolidated Statement of Net Position	3
Consolidated Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position	4
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	5
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	7
Supplemental Information	
Consolidating Statement of Net Position	28
Consolidating Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position	29
Schedule of Compensation, Benefits and Other Payments to Agency Head or Chief Executive Officer	30
Independent Auditor's Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with <i>Government Auditing Standards</i>	31

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Directors,
Crescent Affordable Housing Corporation and Subsidiaries

Report on the Consolidated Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of the business-type activities of Crescent Affordable Housing Corporation and Subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the "Corporation"), a component unit of the Housing Authority of New Orleans ("HANO") as of and for the year ended December 31, 2019, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements, as listed in the table of contents.

Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessments of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the business-type activities of the Corporation as of December 31, 2019, and the changes in financial position, and cash flows thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Other Matters

Required Supplementary Information

Management has omitted the Management's Discussion and Analysis for the Corporation that accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires to be presented to supplement the consolidated financial statements. Such missing information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the *Governmental Accounting Standards Board*, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements is not affected by the missing information.

Other Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements as a whole. The accompanying supplementary information on pages 28 through 29 is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the consolidated financial statements. The accompanying schedule of compensation, benefits and other payments to agency head or chief executive officer is presented for the purpose of additional analysis as required by the Louisiana Legislative Auditor and is also not a required part of the consolidated financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the consolidated financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the consolidated financial statements as a whole.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated June 30, 2020 on our consideration of the Corporation's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Corporation's internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Corporation's internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

June 30, 2020
Melbourne, Florida

Berman Hopkins Wright & LaHam
CPAs and Associates, LLP

**Crescent Affordable Housing Corporation and Subsidiaries
(A Component Unit of the Housing Authority of New Orleans)**

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

December 31, 2019

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents - unrestricted	\$ 3,451,027
Cash and cash equivalents - restricted	1,488,779
Guaranty receivable	12,495,579
Accounts receivable, net	76,292
Prepaid expenses	167,748
Due from related party	1,469,685
Total current assets	19,149,110

NONCURRENT ASSETS

Capital assets, net	72,259,466
Tax credit monitoring fees, net	84,172
Other assets	68,867
Total noncurrent assets	72,412,505
Total assets	91,561,615

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable	180,798
Accrued expenses	10,903
Property management fee payable - related party	62,058
Asset management fee payable	16,633
Tenant security deposits	67,368
Tenant prepaid rent	12,142
Developer fee payable to related party	3,982,645
Due to related party	5,406,375
Accrued interest payable to related party	13,882,823
Other current liabilities	368,043
Total current liabilities	23,989,788

NONCURRENT LIABILITIES

Notes payable - related party	87,255,479
Total liabilities	111,245,267

NET POSITION

Net investment in capital assets	(14,996,013)
Restricted	1,421,411
Unrestricted	(6,109,050)
Total net position	\$ (19,683,652)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Crescent Affordable Housing Corporation and Subsidiaries
(A Component Unit of the Housing Authority of New Orleans)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

Year ended December 31, 2019

OPERATING REVENUES	
Rental income, net	\$ 2,555,973
Other operating income	55,795
Total operating revenues	2,611,768
OPERATING EXPENSES	
Salaries and employee benefits	322,051
Utilities	637,865
Repairs and maintenance	458,627
Protective services	326,161
Insurance	380,981
Tenant services	76,389
Other general and administrative	259,622
Depreciation	2,498,338
Amortization	7,771
Total operating expenses	4,967,805
OPERATING LOSS	(2,356,037)
NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)	
Interest income	11,319
Interest expense - related party	(1,003,104)
Total non-operating revenues (expenses)	(991,785)
Change in net position	(3,347,822)
Total net position - beginning	(16,335,830)
Total net position - ending	\$ (19,683,652)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Crescent Affordable Housing Corporation and Subsidiaries
(A Component Unit of the Housing Authority of New Orleans)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Year ended December 31, 2019

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Collections from tenants	\$ 2,547,800
Collections from other sources	55,795
Payments to employees	(322,051)
Payments to suppliers	<u>(2,270,775)</u>
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>10,769</u>

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Cash paid for investment in rental property	(427,108)
Interest received	<u>11,319</u>
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(415,789)</u>

Net decrease in cash (405,020)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 5,344,826

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year \$ 4,939,806

**RECONCILIATION TO CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
NET POSITION:**

Cash and cash equivalents - unrestricted	\$ 3,451,027
Cash and cash equivalents - restricted	<u>1,488,779</u>
	<u><u>\$ 4,939,806</u></u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

**Crescent Affordable Housing Corporation and Subsidiaries
(A Component Unit of the Housing Authority of New Orleans)**

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2019

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Operating loss	\$ (2,356,037)
Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to net cash provided by operating activities:	
Depreciation	2,498,338
Amortization - tax credit monitoring fees	7,771
Provision for bad debt	39,770
(Increase) decrease in assets:	
Accounts receivable, net	(60,070)
Prepaid expenses	(69,459)
Due from related party	(794,129)
Other assets	944
Increase (decrease) in liabilities:	
Accounts payable	65,509
Accrued expenses	2,470
Property management fee payable	45,640
Asset management fee payable - related party	(25,225)
Tenant security deposits	1,169
Tenant prepaid rent	10,958
Due to related parties	437,622
Other current liabilities	205,498
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>\$ 10,769</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

**Crescent Affordable Housing Corporation and Subsidiaries
(A Component Unit of the Housing Authority of New Orleans)**

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended December 31, 2019

NOTE A - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

1. Nature of operations

Organization

Crescent Affordable Housing Corporation (“CAHC”) and Subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Corporation”), a Louisiana not-for-profit corporation, was formed in December 2003 by the Housing Authority of New Orleans (“HANO”). The Corporation was formed for the purpose of providing a financial entity to assist HANO in acquiring, financing, redeveloping, rehabilitating and constructing affordable housing. CAHC is the sole member of Lune d’Or Enterprises, LLC (“Lune d’Or”), a for-profit entity created by HANO that serves as the managing member of several for-profit Limited Liability Companies that own and operate affordable housing projects developed on properties owned by HANO. CAHC is also the sole member of Place d’Genesis, LLC (“Place d’Genesis”), a for-profit entity with the purpose to acquire, finance, redevelop, rehabilitate and construct affordable housing, and Guste Homes III, LLC a 155-unit low-income housing apartment complex located in New Orleans, Louisiana.

CAHC is a component unit of HANO under the requirements of Governmental Accounting Standards Board (“GASB”) *Codification of Governmental Accounting and Financial Reporting Entity*, Section 2100, *Defining the Financial Reporting Entity*. CAHC is presented as a blended component unit of HANO as there is a financial benefit/burden relationship with HANO. HANO has the ability to influence the operations of CAHC as its Board of Directors is appointed by HANO and any changes to CAHC’s by-laws must be approved by HANO.

For financial reporting purposes, the financial information is presented in conformity with GASB, which is the same measurement focus and basis of accounting used for HANO.

2. Principles of consolidation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of CAHC, Lune d’Or, Place d’Genesis, and Guste Homes III, LLC. CAHC has a 0.01% interest in Guste Homes III, LLC. In addition, the balances of Lune d’Or include three limited liability companies, which Lune d’Or is a controlling member as the managing general partner of each respective partnership. These entities in which CAHC and Lune d’Or have managing member ownership interests in are included in the consolidation according to accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) which require consolidation of the accounts of all limited liability companies that CAHC and Lune d’Or control.

**Crescent Affordable Housing Corporation and Subsidiaries
(A Component Unit of the Housing Authority of New Orleans)**

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended December 31, 2019

NOTE A - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2. Principles of consolidation (continued)

The limited liability companies included in the consolidation are as follows:

Entity	Percentage Ownership	Number of Units
Fischer I, LLC	0.01%	20
Fischer III, LLC	0.01%	103
Guste I, LLC	0.01%	82
Guste Homes III, LLC	0.01%	155

There are three additional entities, CJP Rental I, LLC, St. Bernard Rental I, LLC, and Iberville Offsite Rehab I, LLC, in which CAHC has a minority interest, which are not controlled by CAHC and do not require inclusion in these consolidated financial statements.

All significant inter-company balances and transactions have been eliminated upon consolidation. These eliminations include the following:

	Amount
Developer fee payable and receivable	\$ 2,128,674
Investment in joint venture	\$ 651,342
Due to and due from between CAHC and its affiliates	\$ 2,125,955

3. Government-wide and fund financial statements

The government-wide financial statements report information about the reporting government as a whole excluding fiduciary activities. The statements distinguish between governmental and business-type activities. Governmental activities generally are financed through taxes, intergovernmental revenues and other non-exchange revenues. Business-type activities rely to a significant extent, on user fees and charges for support.

Governments use fund accounting, whereby funds are organized into three major categories: governmental, proprietary and fiduciary. Each fund is accounted for by providing a separate set of self-balancing accounts that constitute its assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, deferred inflows of resources, fund net position, revenues and expenditures/expenses.

For financial reporting purposes, the Corporation reports all of its operations as a single business activity in a single enterprise fund. Therefore, the government-wide and the fund financial statements are the same.

**Crescent Affordable Housing Corporation and Subsidiaries
(A Component Unit of the Housing Authority of New Orleans)**

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended December 31, 2019

NOTE A - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

3. Government-wide and fund financial statements (continued)

Net position, the difference between assets plus deferred outflows and liabilities plus deferred inflows, as presented in the statement of net position, is subdivided into three categories: net investment in capital assets; restricted net position; and unrestricted net position. Net position is reported as restricted when constraints are imposed on the use of the amounts either externally by creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws and regulations of other governments, or by law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. Net investment in capital assets is the component of net position that consists of capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation and reduced by any outstanding balances of bonds, mortgages, notes or other borrowings that are attributable to the acquisition, construction and improvements of those assets. Unrestricted net position does not meet the definition of the other two components.

Enterprise funds are proprietary funds. Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from non-operating items. Operating activity generally arises from providing services in connection with a proprietary fund's principal activity. The operating revenues of the Corporation consist primarily of tenant rent. All other revenues are reported as non-operating revenues.

Operating expenses are those expenses that are essential to the primary operations of the Corporation. All other expenses are reported as non-operating expenses.

4. Measurement focus and basis of accounting

Measurement focus is a term used to describe which transactions are recorded within the various consolidated financial statements. The proprietary fund utilizes an economic resources measurement focus. The accounting objectives of this measurement focus are the determination of operating income, changes in net position, financial position and cash flows. All assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities and deferred inflows of resources (whether current or noncurrent) associated with their activities are reported. Proprietary fund equity is classified as net position.

Basis of accounting refers to when transactions are recorded regardless of the measurement focus applied. The basis of accounting used is similar to businesses in the private sector, thus, these funds are maintained on the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized when earned and expenses are recorded when the liability is incurred or economic asset used.

**Crescent Affordable Housing Corporation and Subsidiaries
(A Component Unit of the Housing Authority of New Orleans)**

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended December 31, 2019

NOTE A - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

5. Use of estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

6. Cash and cash equivalents

The Corporation considers all highly liquid investments with an initial maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. The Corporation maintains its cash and cash equivalents in bank deposit accounts which, at times, may exceed federally insured limits. As of December 31, 2019, none of the bank balances were in excess of FDIC insurance and collateral. The Corporation has not experienced any losses in such accounts.

7. Accounts receivable

Management individually reviews all accounts receivable periodically and assesses the portions, if any, of the balance that will not be collected. Tenant accounts receivable are charged to bad debt expense when they are determined to be uncollectible based upon a periodic review of the accounts by management. The allowance for uncollectible amounts as of December 31, 2019 is \$9,178.

8. Tax credit monitoring fees

Tax credit monitoring fees are being amortized using the straight-line method over the fifteen-year tax credit compliance period. Accumulated amortization at December 31, 2019 is \$32,461. Estimated amortization expense for each of the following years is as follows:

	Fischer I, LLC	Fischer III, LLC	Guste Homes III, LLC	Total
2020	\$ 133	\$ 772	\$ 6,866	\$ 7,771
2021	110	772	6,866	7,748
2022	-	-	6,866	6,866
2023	-	-	6,866	6,866
2024	-	-	6,866	6,866
Thereafter	-	-	48,055	48,055
	<u>\$ 243</u>	<u>\$ 1,544</u>	<u>\$ 82,385</u>	<u>\$ 84,172</u>

**Crescent Affordable Housing Corporation and Subsidiaries
(A Component Unit of the Housing Authority of New Orleans)**

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended December 31, 2019

NOTE A - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

9. Guaranty receivable

Per the Operating Agreement, the Managing Member and affiliates of the Managing Member guarantee that they will fund any Excess Development Costs relating to the construction of the Project, as defined in the Operating Agreement. As of December 31, 2019, the Corporation reflects a guaranty receivable of \$12,495,579 relating to these amounts.

10. Capital assets

Property and equipment is recorded at cost. Expenditures for maintenance and repairs are charged to expenses as incurred while major renewals and betterments are capitalized. Upon disposal of depreciable property, the appropriate property accounts are reduced by the related costs and accumulated depreciation. The resulting gains and losses are reflected in the statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net position. Depreciation is provided using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets as follows:

	<u>Useful Lives</u>
Buildings and improvements	40 years
Land and improvements	20 years
Furniture and equipment	10 years

11. Impairment of long-lived assets

The Corporation reviews its rental property for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value of an asset may not be recoverable. When recovery is reviewed, if the undiscounted cash flows estimated to be generated by the property are less than its carrying amount, management compares the carrying amount of the property to its fair value in order to determine whether an impairment loss has occurred. The amount of the impairment loss is equal to the excess of the asset's carrying value over its estimated fair value. No impairment loss has been recognized during the year ended December 31, 2019.

12. Deferred fees and amortization

Debt issuance costs, net of accumulated amortization, are reported as a direct deduction from the face amount of the mortgage loan payable to which such costs relate. Amortization of debt issuance costs is reported as a component of interest expense and is being computed using an imputed interest rate. The individual entities that are reported and consolidated under the Corporation are for-profit partnerships that are following FASB accounting guidance for debt issuance costs. According, these costs have been treated the same the financial reporting by the Corporation.

**Crescent Affordable Housing Corporation and Subsidiaries
(A Component Unit of the Housing Authority of New Orleans)**

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended December 31, 2019

NOTE A - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

13. Rental income

Rental income is recognized as rents become due. Rental payments received in advance are deferred until earned. All leases between the Corporation and the tenants of the property are considered operating leases.

14. Advertising and marketing costs

The Corporation's policy is to expense advertising and marketing costs when incurred. For the year ended December 31, 2019, the Corporation charged \$326 in advertising and marketing expense to operations.

15. Income taxes

CAHC has been classified as a publicly supported organization under Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3) and not as a private foundation. Therefore, it is generally not subject to income tax. CAHC is subject to Unrelated Business Income Tax (UBIT) if income is earned which does not relate to its nonprofit purpose. There has been no UBIT recorded in the financials for the year ended December 31, 2019.

Lune d'Or and Place d'Genesis have elected to be treated as pass-through entities for income tax purposes and, as such, are not subject to income taxes. Rather, all items of taxable income, deductions and tax credits are passed through to CAHC and the other owners of the consolidated entities. Lune d'Or and Place d'Genesis' federal tax status as pass-through entities is based on their legal status as single-member limited liability companies. Accordingly, neither entity is required to take any tax positions in order to qualify as pass-through entities. Guste Homes III, LLC and the three limited liability companies included in Lune d'Or are required to file and do file tax returns with the Internal Revenue Service and other taxing authorities.

Accordingly, these consolidated financial statements do not reflect a provision for income taxes and there are no other tax positions which must be considered for disclosure. While no income tax returns are currently being examined by the Internal Revenue Service, the Corporation's open audit periods are 2015 to 2019.

16. Economic concentrations

All of the operations of CAHC and its consolidated subsidiaries are located in New Orleans, Louisiana. Future operations could be affected by changes in economic or other conditions in that geographical area or by changes in federal low-income housing subsidies or the demand for such housing.

**Crescent Affordable Housing Corporation and Subsidiaries
(A Component Unit of the Housing Authority of New Orleans)**

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended December 31, 2019

NOTE B - RESTRICTED CASH

Restricted cash and cash equivalents consist of the following at December 31, 2019:

	<u>Lune d'Or Enterprises, LLC and Subsidiaries</u>			Guste Homes	Total
	<u>Fischer I, LLC</u>	<u>Fischer III, LLC</u>	<u>Guste I, LLC</u>	<u>III, LLC</u>	
Replacement reserve	\$ 65,023	\$ 348,664	\$ 268,874	\$ -	\$ 682,561
ACC subsidy reserve	33,751	-	227,816	165,767	427,334
Operating reserve	49,837	-	170,611	-	220,448
Development escrow	-	-	-	41,068	41,068
Utility escrow	-	50,000	-	-	50,000
Tenant security deposits	4,550	19,418	19,400	24,000	67,368
	<u>\$ 153,161</u>	<u>\$ 418,082</u>	<u>\$ 686,701</u>	<u>\$ 230,835</u>	<u>\$ 1,488,779</u>

1. Replacement reserve

Pursuant to each respective Operating Agreement, each Project is required to make monthly deposits to a reserve account for capital replacements. The funded monthly deposits of \$519 for Fischer I, LLC, \$2,567 for Fischer III, LLC, and \$2,044 for Guste I, LLC increase annually by the Consumer Price Index commencing on the completion date. For Guste Homes III, LLC annual deposits are required in the amount of \$46,500, increasing annually by 3% commencing on the date of substantial completion.

2. ACC subsidy reserve

Pursuant to each respective Operating Agreement, each Project shall establish a reserve account as set forth in their Regulatory and Operating Agreement between the Project and HANO. Funds in the ACC Subsidy Reserve may be used to pay operating expenses subject to approval and consent of the Investor Member. The accounts, once established, shall remain at or above \$33,627 for Fischer I, LLC, \$193,875 for Fischer III, LLC, \$227,000 for Guste I, LLC and \$365,000 for Guste Homes III, LLC.

3. Operating reserve

Pursuant to each respective Operating Agreement, each Project is required to establish an operating reserve in a separate reserve account to fund operating expenses, to the extent required, subject to any requisite approvals and to the consent of the Investor Member.

4. Development escrow

In connection with the construction of Guste Homes III, LLC, the Investor Member has established an escrow to pay for future development costs.

**Crescent Affordable Housing Corporation and Subsidiaries
(A Component Unit of the Housing Authority of New Orleans)**

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended December 31, 2019

NOTE B - RESTRICTED CASH (continued)

5. Utility escrow

The Investor Member is requiring Fischer III, LLC to establish a utility escrow before the Investor Member will release equity installments due.

6. Rental achievement reserve

Pursuant to the Operating Agreement, the Managing Member of Guste Homes III, LLC, CAHC, is required to establish a rental achievement reserve of \$100,000 in a separate reserve account in order to ensure that the Project will maintain an average income to expense ratio of 1.05 to 1.0 or such greater ratio as may be required to maintain breakeven operations throughout the Compliance Period. The reserve is to be funded from capital contributions and/or loan proceeds. If there are insufficient funds to fund the rental achievement reserve from the aforementioned sources at the time of the sixth capital contribution, CAHC shall be required to fund the rental achievement reserve. Any balance remaining after the final capital contribution from the investor member shall be distributed to Guste Homes III, LLC. As of December 31, 2019, no amounts have been funded.

7. Property security reserve

Pursuant to the Operating Agreement, the Managing Member of Guste Homes III, LLC, CAHC, is required to establish an initial Property Security Reserve of \$175,000 in a separate reserve account in order to provide for physical security of the Project. The reserve is to be funded from capital contributions and/or loan proceeds and shall be held throughout the Compliance Period. CAHC may draw down up to \$35,000 annually for providing security to the Project without consent of the Special Investor Member, provided CAHC verifies that such funds are utilized for security purposes. If there are insufficient funds to fund the property security reserve from the aforementioned sources at the time of the fifth capital contribution, CAHC shall be required to fund the property security reserve. As of December 31, 2019, no amounts have been funded.

8. Tax and insurance escrow

Pursuant to the Operating Agreement, the Managing Member of Guste Homes III, LLC, CAHC, is required to establish an initial tax and insurance escrow of \$217,463 in a separate escrow account in order to provide for insurance and tax payments for the Project. The initial escrow is to be funded from capital contributions and/or loan proceeds. If there are insufficient funds to fund the initial tax and insurance escrow from the aforementioned sources at the time of the fourth capital contribution, CAHC shall be required to fund the initial tax and insurance escrow. As of December 31, 2019, no amounts have been funded.

**Crescent Affordable Housing Corporation and Subsidiaries
(A Component Unit of the Housing Authority of New Orleans)**

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended December 31, 2019

NOTE C - RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

1. Voucher subsidy from HANO

The Projects are eligible to house tenants receiving Housing Choice Voucher rental assistance through vouchers issued by HANO. These amounts are included in rental income on the consolidated statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net position. During 2019, \$46,785 for Fischer I, LLC, \$183,038 for Fischer III, LLC, \$164,916 for Guste I, LLC, and \$392,389 for Guste Homes III, LLC was received from HANO as a voucher subsidy.

2. Operating subsidy from HANO

HANO has entered into an Amended and Restated Regulatory and Operating Agreement (the "Agreement") with the Projects that provides for an operating subsidy amount for annual operations. Pursuant to the Agreement, the units at each Project are to be operated as Public Housing Units and subject to all regulations therein. During 2019, \$60,076 for Fischer I, LLC, \$328,725 for Fischer III, LLC, \$211,076 for Guste I, LLC, and \$244,722 for Guste Homes III, LLC was received from HANO as an operating subsidy.

3. Developer agreement

Fischer I, LLC, Fischer III, LLC, and Guste I, LLC entered into development agreements with CAHC. The agreements provide for development fees and overhead for services in connection with the development of each Project and supervision of the construction. Development fees are earned based upon the occurrence of certain events, as defined in the respective agreements, during development and construction. The developer fees are expected to be paid out of investor equity contributions.

During the year ended December 31, 2019, no additional development fees relating to these projects were earned or paid. As of December 31, 2019, the cumulative total developer fees are as follows and the payable and receivable are eliminated in the consolidated financial statements:

Project	Total Fees Earned by CAHC	Amount Payable from the Project
Fischer I, LLC	\$ 279,026	\$ 173,600
Fischer III, LLC	1,355,564	1,055,564
Guste I, LLC	1,199,510	899,510
	\$ 2,834,100	\$ 2,128,674

**Crescent Affordable Housing Corporation and Subsidiaries
(A Component Unit of the Housing Authority of New Orleans)**

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended December 31, 2019

NOTE C - RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

3. Developer agreement (continued)

In addition, CAHC had development agreements with Guste Homes III, LLC and Iberville Offsite Rehab I, LLC. The agreements provide for development fees and overhead for services in connection with the development of each Project and supervision of the construction. Development fees are earned based upon the occurrence of certain events, as defined, in the respective agreements, during development and construction. During the year ended December 31, 2019, the remaining balance of \$1,327,547 of Guste Homes III, LLC's development fees was earned by CAHC. During the year ended December 31, 2019 no development fees were paid. Total developer fees and amounts earned to date are as follows:

Project	Total Development Fee	Total Earned by CAHC	Amount Payable from the Project
Guste Homes III, LLC	\$ 5,310,193	\$ 5,310,193	\$ 3,982,645
Iberville Offsite Rehab I, LLC	487,863	361,477	-
	\$ 5,798,056	\$ 5,671,670	\$ 3,982,645

Developer fees of \$3,982,645 earned by and payable from Guste Homes III, LLC have not been recognized as revenue by CAHC due to the uncertainty of collection and will be recognized once received.

4. Asset management fee

Pursuant to the Operating Agreement, the Investor Member of Fischer I, LLC, Fischer III, LLC, and Guste I, LLC shall earn an annual, cumulative asset management fee. For Fischer III, LLC and Guste I, LLC, the fee is adjusted each year for the changes in the Consumer Price Index.

Total fees earned for the year ended December 31, 2019 and fees payable as of December 31, 2019 are as follows:

	Fees Earned	Amount Payable
Fischer I, LLC	\$ 9,006	\$ 3,301
Fischer III, LLC	6,599	6,599
Guste I, LLC	6,733	6,733
	\$ 22,338	\$ 16,633

**Crescent Affordable Housing Corporation and Subsidiaries
(A Component Unit of the Housing Authority of New Orleans)**

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended December 31, 2019

NOTE C - RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

4. Asset management fee (continued)

Pursuant to the Operating Agreement of Guste Homes III, LLC, a one-time asset management fee in the amount of \$75,000 was paid to the investor member for an annual review of the operations of the Guste Homes III, LLC. The asset management fee is being amortized over the 15 year compliance period.

5. Activity with HANO

The Corporation incurred costs due to HANO related to the costs associated with the construction and operations of the Projects. The advances do not bear interest and are to be paid from any remaining mortgage proceeds, capital contributions, and cash flow. In addition, HANO pays for common costs for operations that create a payable due to HANO. As of December 31, 2019, advances and common costs totaling \$5,406,375 are due to HANO.

For the year ended December 31, 2019, amounts owed to HANO, by entity, are as follows:

Crescent Affordable Housing Corporation	\$ 2,157,099
Lune d'Or Enterprises, LLC	4,110
Fischer I, LLC	107,611
Fischer III, LLC	2,029,477
Guste I, LLC	<u>1,108,078</u>
	<u>\$ 5,406,375</u>

In addition to the amounts listed above, HANO has signed a construction note with Guste Homes III, LLC as described in Note E.

**Crescent Affordable Housing Corporation and Subsidiaries
(A Component Unit of the Housing Authority of New Orleans)**

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended December 31, 2019

NOTE D - CAPITAL ASSETS

A summary of changes in capital assets is as follows:

	Balance at January 1, 2019	Transfers in/ Additions	Transfers out/ Reductions	Balance at December 31, 2019
Non-depreciable:				
Land and improvements	\$ -	\$ 28,220	\$ -	\$ 28,220
Construction in progress	20,355,539	384,407	(20,739,946)	-
Total non-depreciable	<u>20,355,539</u>	<u>412,627</u>	<u>(20,739,946)</u>	<u>28,220</u>
Depreciated:				
Buildings and improvements	74,917,412	10,912,660	-	85,830,072
Land improvements	4,860,619	-	-	4,860,619
Furniture, equipment and machinery	934,592	1,284	-	935,876
Total depreciated	<u>80,712,623</u>	<u>10,913,944</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>91,626,567</u>
Total capital assets	101,068,162	11,326,571	(20,739,946)	91,654,787
Less accumulated depreciation				
Buildings and improvements	(12,460,749)	(2,330,888)	-	(14,791,637)
Land improvements	(3,540,955)	(167,450)	-	(3,708,405)
Furniture, equipment and machinery	(895,279)	-	-	(895,279)
Total accumulated depreciation	<u>(16,896,983)</u>	<u>(2,498,338)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(19,395,321)</u>
Capital assets, net	<u>\$ 84,171,179</u>	<u>\$ 8,828,233</u>	<u>\$ (20,739,946)</u>	<u>\$ 72,259,466</u>

**Crescent Affordable Housing Corporation and Subsidiaries
(A Component Unit of the Housing Authority of New Orleans)**

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended December 31, 2019

NOTE E - NOTES PAYABLE

A summary of changes in noncurrent notes payable is as follows:

	Payable at January 1, 2019	Additions	Reductions/ Amortization	Payable at December 31, 2019	Due within one year
Fischer I, LLC					
Capital Funds Note	\$ 1,424,059	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,424,059	\$ -
Program Income Note	196,300	-	-	196,300	-
Supplemental Loan	130,000	-	-	130,000	-
Affordable Housing Program Loan	100,000	-	-	100,000	-
Total Fischer I, LLC	<u>1,850,359</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,850,359</u>	<u>-</u>
Fischer III, LLC					
Construction Note Payable	14,710,628	-	-	14,710,628	-
Debt issuance costs	(190,746)	-	37,690	(153,056)	-
Supplemental Loan	3,064,919	-	-	3,064,919	-
Affordable Housing Program Loan	350,000	-	-	350,000	-
Program Income Loan	344,314	-	-	344,314	-
Total Fischer III, LLC	<u>18,279,115</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>37,690</u>	<u>18,316,805</u>	<u>-</u>
Guste I, LLC					
Mortgage Note Payable	12,672,614	-	-	12,672,614	-
Debt issuance costs	(290,111)	-	69,660	(220,451)	-
Supplemental Loan	2,039,988	-	-	2,039,988	-
Construction Loan	140,511	-	-	140,511	-
Total Guste I, LLC	<u>14,563,002</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>69,660</u>	<u>14,632,662</u>	<u>-</u>
Guste Homes III, LLC					
Construction Note with HANO	52,455,653	-	-	52,455,653	-
	<u>\$ 87,148,129</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 107,350</u>	<u>\$ 87,255,479</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

**Crescent Affordable Housing Corporation and Subsidiaries
(A Component Unit of the Housing Authority of New Orleans)**

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended December 31, 2019

NOTE E - NOTES PAYABLE (continued)

1. Fischer I, LLC

Capital Funds Note

During 2005, Fischer I, LLC entered into a Capital Funds Note with HANO to provide financing for the development of the Project. During 2007, there was an addition to the balance of this loan when HANO reimbursed JPMorgan Chase Bank for an outstanding construction loan on behalf of Fischer I, LLC. The loan bears interest at the long term applicable federal rate, which was 4.68% at the time the loan was funded, and is collateralized by the Project. All unpaid principal and interest is due on January 31, 2060, and payments on the loan are to be made from surplus cash. Interest incurred during the year ended December 31, 2019 was \$114,944. Accrued interest payable on the note as of December 31, 2019 was \$1,146,953.

Program Income Note

On January 20, 2005, Fischer I, LLC entered into a Program Income Construction Mortgage Note with HANO in the amount of \$196,300. The loan was obtained in connection with the financing of the acquisition, development, and construction of the Projects and bears interest annually at the long term applicable federal rate, which was 4.76% at the time the loan was funded. The loan is collateralized by the Project, and the entire amount of unpaid principal and interest is due and payable on January 31, 2060. Interest incurred during the year ended December 31, 2019 was \$17,872. Accrued interest payable on the note as of December 31, 2019 is \$196,335.

Supplemental Loan

On November 1, 2006, Fischer I, LLC entered into a Supplemental Loan with HANO in the amount of \$130,000. The loan bears no interest and is collateralized by the Project. All unpaid principal is due on November 1, 2061, and payments on the loan are to be made from surplus cash.

Affordable Housing Program Loan

On November 16, 2005, Fischer I, LLC entered into an Affordable Housing Program Loan with HANO in the amount of \$100,000 to assist Fischer I, LLC in financing the Project. The loan bears no interest, and is collateralized by the Project. The loan matures fifteen years from completion of the Project, which occurred on May 27, 2006. The Affordable Housing Program Loan is payable from remaining mortgage proceeds, capital contributions, and available cash flow from the Project.

**Crescent Affordable Housing Corporation and Subsidiaries
(A Component Unit of the Housing Authority of New Orleans)**

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended December 31, 2019

NOTE E - NOTES PAYABLE (continued)

2. Fischer III, LLC

Construction Note Payable

In December 2003, Fischer III, LLC entered into a financing agreement with HANO to use the proceeds from the issuance of Capital Fund Program Revenue Bonds for the construction and development of the Project and payment of bond redemption. The principal amount of the note was \$13,634,195. In January 2005, Fischer III, LLC entered into a new financing agreement in the amount of \$14,710,628 with HANO. The loan bears interest at 3% with both the unpaid principal and interest due and payable on February 1, 2007. The due date was extended to December 31, 2011. Although the due date has passed, HANO does not hold Fischer III, LLC in default. Total interest expense for 2019 was \$441,319. Accrued interest payable as of December 31, 2019 was \$10,451,397.

Debt issuance costs, net of accumulated amortization, totaling \$153,056 as of December 31, 2019 is related to the construction mortgage note and is being amortized using an imputed interest rate of 3.09%. Amortization of debt issuance costs of \$37,690 is presented as interest expense for the year ended December 31, 2019.

The construction mortgage note will become permanent when the final equity payment is received from the Investor Member.

Supplemental Loan

On November 1, 2006, a Supplemental Loan was obtained with HANO in the amount of \$3,064,919. The loan bears no interest and is collateralized by the Project. All unpaid principal is due on November 1, 2061, and payments on the loan are to be made from surplus cash.

Affordable Housing Program Loan

On November 16, 2005, an Affordable Housing Program Loan was obtained from HANO, in the amount of \$350,000, to assist Fischer III, LLC in financing the Project. The loan bears no interest, is collateralized by the Project, and is payable from remaining mortgage proceeds, capital contributions, and available cash flows from the Project. The loan will be maintained for 15 years from the date of Project completion.

**Crescent Affordable Housing Corporation and Subsidiaries
(A Component Unit of the Housing Authority of New Orleans)**

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended December 31, 2019

NOTE E - NOTES PAYABLE (continued)

2. Fischer III, LLC (continued)

Program Income Note

In January 2005, a Program Income Loan was obtained from HANO in the amount of \$344,314. The loan was obtained in connection with the financing of the acquisition, development, and construction of the Project, is collateralized by the Project, and accrues interest at 0.5%. The loan is due January 1, 2060 and payments are to be made from cash flow as defined by the Operating Agreement. Interest incurred during the year ended December 31, 2019 was \$1,721. Accrued interest payable as of December 31, 2019 was \$25,728.

3. Guste I, LLC

Mortgage Note Payable

In December 2003, Guste I, LLC entered into a financing agreement with HANO to use the proceeds from the issuance of Capital Fund Program Revenue Bonds for the construction and development of the Project and payment of bond redemption. The principal amount of the note was \$13,189,372. In January 2005, Guste I, LLC entered into a new financing agreement in the amount of \$10,643,312 with HANO. The loan bears interest at 3% with both the unpaid principal and interest due and payable on February 1, 2007. During 2014, Guste I, LLC converted the construction mortgage note into the permanent loan of \$8,698,042 plus capitalized interest of \$3,974,572. The new mortgage is for \$12,672,614 and accrues interest at 3.00%. Any principal and interest payments are subject to available cash flow. The entire amount of unpaid principal and interest is due January 31, 2060. For the year ended December 31, 2019, interest incurred was \$319,029. Accrued interest payable at December 31, 2019 was \$1,968,683.

Debt issuance costs, net of accumulated amortization, totaled \$220,451 as of December 31, 2019 and are related to the mortgage note payable. Amortization of debt issuance costs on the above loan is being amortized using an imputed interest rate of 3.27%, and accordingly \$69,660 was charged to interest expense for the year ended December 31, 2019.

Supplemental Loan

In November 2006, a supplemental loan in the amount of \$2,939,498 was obtained from HANO. The supplemental loan does not bear interest. The entire amount of the unpaid principal is due and payable on November 1, 2061.

**Crescent Affordable Housing Corporation and Subsidiaries
(A Component Unit of the Housing Authority of New Orleans)**

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended December 31, 2019

NOTE E - NOTES PAYABLE (continued)

3. Guste I, LLC (continued)

Construction Note Payable

In January 2005, a construction loan in the amount of \$248,999 was obtained from HANO. The construction loan accrues interest at 3% with both the unpaid principal and interest due on January 31, 2060. For the year ended December 31, 2019, interest incurred was \$869. Accrued interest payable as of December 31, 2019 was \$93,727.

4. Guste Homes III, LLC

Construction Note with HANO

In November 2013, Guste Homes III, LLC obtained a non-interest bearing construction loan in the amount of \$38,628,000 from HANO. However, as of December 31, 2019, in addition to the full principal amount of \$38,628,000, Guste Homes III, LLC borrowed an additional \$13,827,653, for a total of \$52,455,653, which is included in notes payable - related party on the consolidated statement of net position, to continue construction. The loan will convert to permanent financing upon completion of construction. The permanent loan will bear interest at a rate of 0.95% payable from cash flow. All outstanding principal and interest shall be due at maturity on May 31, 2066.

NOTE F - MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT

Fischer I, LLC entered into an agreement with HANO, an affiliate of the Managing Member. As of and for the year ended December 31, 2019, \$6,755 was charged to operations and \$8,540 remains payable.

Fischer III, LLC entered into an agreement with Guste RMC in connection with the management of the rental operations of the Project. The property management fee is calculated in the amount of \$30 per each occupied unit per month. As of and for the year ended December 31, 2019, \$38,885 was charged to operations and \$53,518 remains payable.

**Crescent Affordable Housing Corporation and Subsidiaries
(A Component Unit of the Housing Authority of New Orleans)**

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended December 31, 2019

NOTE F - MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT (continued)

Guste I, LLC entered into an agreement with Guste RMC for a monthly management fee equal to \$23.50 per each occupied unit per month. For the year ended December 31, 2019, \$22,349 was charged to operations. As of December 31, 2019, Guste I, LLC has a payable to Guste RMC of \$42,510, which is included in other current liabilities, for unpaid reimbursement of payroll and other services.

Guste Homes III, LLC entered into a management agreement with Guste RMC for a monthly management fee equal to \$35 per month per unit for all units, whether they are occupied or not. The agreement is effective upon completion of the Project. For the year ended December 31, 2019, \$46,490 was charged to operations.

NOTE G - INVESTOR EQUITY

1. Fischer I, LLC

Capital contributions totaling \$2,079,000, including a downward adjuster of \$45, are due from the Investor Member when certain milestones are achieved as disclosed in the Operating Agreement. As of December 31, 2019, the Investor Member has funded \$2,078,955. The above contributions are subject to adjustment as defined in the Operating Agreement. The Managing Member is required to make contributions of \$100 and the Special Member is required to make contributions of \$10.

2. Fischer III, LLC

Capital contributions totaling \$6,560,210 are due from the Investor Member when certain milestones are achieved as disclosed in the Operating Agreement. As of December 31, 2019, the Investor Member has funded \$600,000. The above contributions are subject to adjustment as defined in the Operating Agreement. As of December 31, 2019, \$5,960,210 remains payable. The Managing Member is required to make contributions of \$100 and the Special Member is required to make contributions of \$10.

3. Guste I, LLC

Capital contributions totaling \$4,817,971, including an upward adjuster of \$11,722, are due from the Investor Member when certain milestones are achieved as disclosed in the Operating Agreement. As of December 31, 2019, the Investor Member has funded \$4,163,722. The above contributions are subject to adjustment as defined in the Operating Agreement. As of December 31, 2019, \$654,249 remains to be contributed. The Managing Member is required to make contributions of \$100 and the Special Member is required to make contributions of \$10.

**Crescent Affordable Housing Corporation and Subsidiaries
(A Component Unit of the Housing Authority of New Orleans)**

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended December 31, 2019

NOTE G - INVESTOR EQUITY (continued)

4. Guste Homes III, LLC

Capital contributions totaling \$18,109,177 are due from the Investor Member when certain milestones are achieved as disclosed in the Operating Agreement. As of December 31, 2019, the Investor Member has funded \$6,745,668. The above contributions are subject to adjustment as defined in the Operating Agreement. As of December 31, 2019, \$11,363,509 remains to be contributed. The Managing Member is required to make contributions of \$100 and the Special member is required to make contributions of \$10.

NOTE H - GROUND LEASE

On January 20, 2005, Fischer I, LLC entered into a ground lease with HANO. Fischer I, LLC is bound by the responsibilities and obligations of the ground lease. Under the ground lease, annual rent of \$10 is due and payable for each lease year in advance on the first day of each lease year. The lease term ends at the latest to occur of (1) the expiration of the minimum period during which the Public Housing Units are required by law to be operated as public housing, (2) 40 years from the date the Project becomes available for occupancy, and (3) 89 years. The lease also has provisions extending the ground lease, but in no event will the lease extend beyond 95 years.

On January 20, 2005, Fischer III, LLC entered into an 89-year ground lease with HANO. In consideration of a \$41,979 lump sum payment from Fischer III, LLC on January 20, 2005, the payment obligations have been fully satisfied and discharged. As of December 31, 2019, the prepaid ground lease was \$34,436.

On January 20, 2005, Guste I, LLC entered into an 89-year ground lease with HANO. In consideration of a \$41,979 lump sum payment from Guste I, LLC on January 20, 2005, the payment obligations have been fully satisfied and discharged. As of December 31, 2019, the prepaid ground lease was \$34,431.

On November 1, 2013, Guste Homes III, LLC entered into a forty-year ground lease with HANO. The lease requires an annual rent payment of \$10 per year and expires 40 years after the commencement date. As of December 31, 2019, the base rent for the entire term has been paid in full.

**Crescent Affordable Housing Corporation and Subsidiaries
(A Component Unit of the Housing Authority of New Orleans)**

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended December 31, 2019

NOTE I - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

1. Legal

The Corporation may be party to various pending or threatened legal actions in the normal course of operations. As of the date of this report, there are no known threatened or pending legal actions against the Corporation.

2. Tax credits

For Fischer I, LLC, Fischer III, LLC, Guste I, LLC, and Guste Homes III, LLC, the low-income housing tax credits are contingent on its ability to maintain compliance with applicable sections of Section 42. Failure to maintain compliance with occupant eligibility and/or unit gross rent or to correct noncompliance within a specified time period could result in recapture of previously taken tax credits plus interest. In addition, such potential noncompliance may require an adjustment to the contributed capital by the Investor Member of each entity.

3. Operating deficit guaranty

Pursuant to the Operating Agreements, if any of the Projects require funds to discharge operating expenses, the Lune d'Or, LLC shall furnish to the Projects the funds required. Amounts furnished to fund operating expenses incurred prior to the Development Obligation Date shall be deemed Special Capital Contributions and amounts furnished on or after the Development Obligation Date shall not bear interest and be repayable only as provided for in the Operating Agreement. As of December 31, 2019, no amounts have been funded.

NOTE J - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Corporation has evaluated subsequent events through June 30, 2020, the date which the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued, and noted no issues to be disclosed, other than the uncertainty of the negative impact that COVID-19 may have on the Corporation. As a result of the spread of the COVID-19 coronavirus, economic uncertainties have arisen which are likely to have an economic impact, however such potential impact is unknown at this time.

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

**Crescent Affordable Housing Corporation and Subsidiaries
(A Component Unit of the Housing Authority of New Orleans)**

CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

December 31, 2019

	Crescent Affordable Housing Corporation	Place d'Genesis, LLC	Lune d'Or Enterprises, LLC and Subsidiaries	Guste Homes III, LLC	Eliminations	Total
ASSETS						
CURRENT ASSETS						
Cash and cash equivalents - unrestricted	\$ 820,638	\$ -	\$ 2,428,213	\$ 202,176	\$ -	\$ 3,451,027
Cash and cash equivalents - restricted	-	-	1,257,944	230,835	-	1,488,779
Developer fee receivable	2,128,674	-	-	-	(2,128,674)	-
Guaranty receivable	-	-	-	12,495,579	-	12,495,579
Accounts receivable, net	11,660	25,353	21,689	17,590	-	76,292
Prepaid expenses	-	-	102,825	64,923	-	167,748
Due from related party	2,125,955	-	1,035,274	434,411	(2,125,955)	1,469,685
Total current assets	<u>5,086,927</u>	<u>25,353</u>	<u>4,845,945</u>	<u>13,445,514</u>	<u>(4,254,629)</u>	<u>19,149,110</u>
NONCURRENT ASSETS						
Capital assets						
Land and improvements	-	-	28,220	-	-	28,220
Buildings and improvements	-	-	34,630,172	51,199,900	-	85,830,072
Land improvements	-	-	4,860,619	-	-	4,860,619
Furniture, equipment and machinery	54,053	-	881,823	-	-	935,876
	54,053	-	40,400,834	51,199,900	-	91,654,787
Less accumulated depreciation	(54,053)	-	(15,762,696)	(3,578,572)	-	(19,395,321)
Total capital assets, net	-	-	24,638,138	47,621,328	-	72,259,466
Tax credit monitoring fees, net	-	-	1,787	82,385	-	84,172
Other assets	651,342	-	68,867	-	(651,342)	68,867
Total noncurrent assets	<u>651,342</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>24,708,792</u>	<u>47,703,713</u>	<u>(651,342)</u>	<u>72,412,505</u>
Total assets	<u>5,738,269</u>	<u>25,353</u>	<u>29,554,737</u>	<u>61,149,227</u>	<u>(4,905,971)</u>	<u>91,561,615</u>
LIABILITIES						
CURRENT LIABILITIES						
Accounts payable	18,952	6,734	127,489	27,623	-	180,798
Accrued expenses	-	-	-	10,903	-	10,903
Property management fee payable	-	-	62,058	-	-	62,058
Asset management fee payable	-	-	16,633	-	-	16,633
Tenant security deposits	-	-	43,368	24,000	-	67,368
Tenant prepaid rent	-	-	12,142	-	-	12,142
Developer fee payable to related party	-	-	2,128,674	3,982,645	(2,128,674)	3,982,645
Due to related party	2,157,099	-	3,974,982	1,400,249	(2,125,955)	5,406,375
Accrued interest payable	-	-	13,882,823	-	-	13,882,823
Other current liabilities	-	-	226,842	141,201	-	368,043
Total current liabilities	<u>2,176,051</u>	<u>6,734</u>	<u>20,475,011</u>	<u>5,586,621</u>	<u>(4,254,629)</u>	<u>23,989,788</u>
NONCURRENT LIABILITIES						
Notes payable - related party	-	-	34,799,826	52,455,653	-	87,255,479
Total liabilities	<u>2,176,051</u>	<u>6,734</u>	<u>55,274,837</u>	<u>58,042,274</u>	<u>(4,254,629)</u>	<u>111,245,267</u>
NET POSITION						
Net investment in capital assets	-	-	(10,161,688)	(4,834,325)	-	(14,996,013)
Restricted	-	-	1,214,576	206,835	-	1,421,411
Unrestricted	3,562,218	18,619	(16,772,988)	7,734,443	(651,342)	(6,109,050)
Total net position	<u>\$ 3,562,218</u>	<u>\$ 18,619</u>	<u>\$ (25,720,100)</u>	<u>\$ 3,106,953</u>	<u>\$ (651,342)</u>	<u>\$ (19,683,652)</u>

See independent auditor's report

Crescent Affordable Housing Corporation and Subsidiaries
(A Component Unit of the Housing Authority of New Orleans)

CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

Year ended December 31, 2019

	Crescent Affordable Housing Corporation	Place d'Genesis, LLC	Lune d'Or Enterprises, LLC and Subsidiaries	Guste Homes III, LLC	Eliminations	Total
OPERATING REVENUES						
Rental income, net	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,550,439	\$ 1,005,534	\$ -	\$ 2,555,973
Other operating income	28,811	-	20,416	6,568	-	55,795
Total operating revenues	<u>28,811</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,570,855</u>	<u>1,012,102</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,611,768</u>
OPERATING EXPENSES						
Salaries and employee benefits	-	-	191,509	130,542	-	322,051
Utilities	-	-	389,979	247,886	-	637,865
Repairs and maintenance	-	-	376,348	82,279	-	458,627
Protective services	-	-	71,751	254,410	-	326,161
Insurance	-	-	375,320	5,661	-	380,981
Tenant services	67,904	-	3,582	4,903	-	76,389
Other general and administrative	5,137	-	157,036	97,449	-	259,622
Depreciation	-	-	1,032,867	1,465,471	-	2,498,338
Amortization	-	-	905	6,866	-	7,771
Total operating expenses	<u>73,041</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,599,297</u>	<u>2,295,467</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>4,967,805</u>
OPERATING LOSS	<u>(44,230)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(1,028,442)</u>	<u>(1,283,365)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(2,356,037)</u>
NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)						
Interest income	1,929	-	9,142	248	-	11,319
Interest expense - related party	-	-	(1,003,104)	-	-	(1,003,104)
Total non-operating revenues (expenses)	<u>1,929</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(993,962)</u>	<u>248</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(991,785)</u>
Change in net position	(42,301)	-	(2,022,404)	(1,283,117)	-	(3,347,822)
Total net position - beginning	<u>3,604,519</u>	<u>18,619</u>	<u>(23,697,696)</u>	<u>4,390,070</u>	<u>(651,342)</u>	<u>(16,335,830)</u>
Total net position - ending	<u>\$ 3,562,218</u>	<u>\$ 18,619</u>	<u>\$ (25,720,100)</u>	<u>\$ 3,106,953</u>	<u>\$ (651,342)</u>	<u>\$ (19,683,652)</u>

See independent auditor's report.

**Crescent Affordable Housing Corporation and Subsidiaries
(A Component Unit of the Housing Authority of New Orleans)**

**SCHEDULE OF COMPENSATION, BENEFITS AND OTHER PAYMENTS TO
AGENCY HEAD OR CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER**

December 31, 2019

Agency Head Name: Evette Hester
Executive Director and Chief Administrative Officer of
the Housing Authority of New Orleans

Purpose	Amount
Salary	None
Benefits-insurance	None
Benefits-retirement	None
Benefits-deferred comp	None
Car allowance	None
Vehicle provided by government	None
Per diem	None
Reimbursements	None
Travel	None
Registration fees	None
Conference travel	None
Continuing professional education fees	None
Housing	None
Unvouchered expenses	None
Special meals	None

CAHC provides no compensation, benefits, or other payments to the Executive Director and Chief Administrative Officer of the Housing Authority of New Orleans (HANO). HANO is the governmental unit that controls CAHC. All compensation, benefits, and other payments to HANO's Executive Director are included in the financial statements of HANO.

See independent auditor's report.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

To the Board of Directors,
Crescent Affordable Housing Corporation and Subsidiaries

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards* issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the consolidated financial statements of the business-type activities of Crescent Affordable Housing Corporation and Subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the "Corporation"), as of and for the year ended December 31, 2019, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated June 30, 2020.

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the consolidated financial statements, we considered the Corporation's internal control over financial reporting to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the consolidated financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Corporation's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Corporation's internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the Corporation's consolidated financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.

Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Corporation's consolidated financial statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of consolidated financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under *Government Auditing Standards*.

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Corporation's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering the Corporation's internal control over compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

June 30, 2020
Melbourne, Florida

Berman Hopkins Wright & LaHam
CPAs and Associates, LLP